See important disclosures regarding non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3 and non-GAAP reconciliations on pages 16-25.

© 2024 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

15

Closing Comments –
Outlook for 2024

Anticipate CAT property rates will moderate for at least the first half
of 2024, with rates flat to up 10%.  Not expecting the rate of
change for all other lines to change materially in 2024

Expect economic growth to continue throughout 2024, with
continued moderation.  Higher interest rates having the impact of
decreasing inflation

Strong capital and cash generation position that enables us to
remain active on the M&A front for high quality businesses

Great momentum across the business as the team is leveraging
our collective capabilities to be an industry-leading solutions
provider

© 2024 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

16

Fourth Quarter &
Full Year 2023 Results
Reconciliation of
Non-GAAP Measures

© 2024 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

17

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

Change in
Estimated
Acquisition
Earn-Out
Payables

(Gain)/
Loss on

Disposal1

Acquisition/I
ntegration

Costs
Adjusted

Total revenues $1,026.2   -   -   -  $1,026.2

Income before income taxes $355.1 ($7.6) ($134.4) $4.9 $218.0

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 34.6% 21.2%

EBITDAC $447.2   -  ($134.4) $4.9 $317.7

 EBITDAC Margin 43.6% 31.0%

Net income $268.6 ($7.0) ($99.3) $3.7 $166.0

Diluted net income per share  $0.94  ($0.02 )  ($0.35 )  $0.01  $0.58

Fourth Quarter 2023

1 Includes the gain on disposal of $0.35 associated with the previously announced sale on October 31, 2023 of certain third-party administrator businesses.
See important disclosures regarding non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

© 2024 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

18

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

Change in
Estimated
Acquisition
 Earn-Out
Payables

(Gain)/
Loss on
Disposal

Acquisition/
Integration

Costs

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Adjusted

Total revenues $901.4   -   -   -   $5.6 $907.0

Income before income taxes $194.2 ($5.8) ($3.6) $3.6 $1.2 $189.6

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 21.5% 20.9%

EBITDAC $283.1   -   ($3.6) $3.6 $1.4 $284.5

 EBITDAC Margin 31.4% 31.4%

Net income $145.2 ($4.3) ($2.7) $2.7 $0.9 $141.8

Diluted net income per share  $0.51 ($0.01) ($0.01)  $0.01   - $0.50

Fourth Quarter 2022

See important disclosures regarding non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

© 2024 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

19

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

Change in
Estimated
Acquisition
 Earn-Out
Payables

(Gain)/
Loss on

Disposal1

Acquisition/
Integration

Costs

1Q23
Nonrecurring

 Cost
Adjusted

Total revenues $4,257.1   -   -   -   -  $4,257.1

Income before income taxes $1,146.1 $21.8 ($143.3) $13.1 $11.0 $1,048.7

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 26.9% 24.6%

EBITDAC $1,563.9   -  ($143.3) $13.1 $11.0 $1,444.7

 EBITDAC Margin 36.7% 33.9%

Net income $870.5 $18.0 ($106.1) $10.0 $8.8 $801.2

Diluted net income per share  $3.05  $0.06 ($0.37)  $0.04  $0.03  $2.81

Full Year 2023

1 Includes the gain on disposal of $0.35 associated with the previously announced sale on October 31, 2023 of certain third-party administrator businesses.
See important disclosures regarding non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

© 2024 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

20

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

Change in
Estimated
Acquisition
 Earn-Out
Payables

(Gain)/
Loss on
Disposal

Acquisition/
Integration

Costs

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Adjusted

Total revenues $3,573.4   -   -   -   $12.1 $3,585.5

Income before income taxes $876.1 ($38.9) ($4.5) $11.2   - $843.9

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 24.5% 23.5%

EBITDAC $1,164.2   -   ($4.5) $11.2 $2.9 $1,173.8

 EBITDAC Margin 32.6% 32.7%

Net income $671.8 ($29.1) ($3.3) $8.7   - $648.1

Diluted net income per share  $2.37 ($0.10) ($0.02)  $0.03   - $2.28

Full Year 2022

See important disclosures regarding non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

© 2024 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

21
1 Includes the gain on disposal of $134.6M associated with the previously announced sale on October 31, 2023 of certain third-party administrator businesses.
See important disclosures regarding non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.
NMF = Not a meaningful figure

Reconciliation of Total Revenues and Income Before Income Taxes to Total